



---

**Economic Commission for Europe****Inland Transport Committee****Working Party on the Transport of Dangerous Goods****116th session**

Geneva, 5-8 November 2024

Item 4 (b) of the provisional agenda

**Proposals for amendments to annexes A and B of ADR:****Miscellaneous proposals****Vehicle documents in the driver's cab****Transmitted by the Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland\*****Background**

1. During the 114th session of the Working Party (6-10 November 2023), the following changes were made to ADR:

**Chapter 8.1**

- 8.1.2.1 In the first sentence, replace “on the transport unit” by “on the driver's cab of the transport unit”.

*(Reference document: ECE/TRANS/WP.15/2023/11, as amended)*

- 8.1.2.2 In the first sentence, replace “on the transport unit” by “on the driver's cab of the transport unit”.

*(Reference document: ECE/TRANS/WP.15/2023/11, as amended)*

(See ECE/TRANS/WP.15/264)

**Proposal**

2. The United Kingdom believes that these sentences should be drafted as ‘*in*’ the driver's cab of the transport unit, rather than ‘*on*’ the driver's cab of the transport unit.
3. Therefore, the new adopted text in both 8.1.2.1 and 8.1.2.2 should be amended to (new text **bold**, deleted text ~~stricken through~~):

“~~on~~ **in** the driver's cab of the transport unit.”

---

\* A/78/6 (Sect. 20), table 20.5.